Journal of Molecular Catalysis A: Chemical 326 (2010) 55–68
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Journal of Molecular Catalysis A: Chemical
journa l homepage: www.e lsev ier .com/ locate /molcata
Effects of vacuum and calcination temperature on the structure, texture,
reactivity, and selectivity of alumina: Experimental and DFT studies
Hossein A. Dabbagh ∗, Keivan Taban, Mehdi Zamani
Catalysis Research Laboratory, Department of Chemistry, Isfahan University of Technology, Isfahan 841548311, Iran

2-Octanol and DPP were selected for the following reasons. First,
the dehydration of secondary and tertiary alcohols was investigated
in one run under identical conditions. Second, high concentration
of 2-octanol was used as solvent to prevent isomerization. Third,
DPP has the potential for producing carbocation intermediate (sta-
bilizes by resonance and hyperconjugation). This helps predict the
mechanism of dehydration.
2. Experimental
2.1. Catalyst preparation
Aluminum isopropoxide was hydrolyzed in deionized water
and stirred for 30 min at room temperature until homogenous
slurry was obtained. The resulting suspension was dried at
120 ◦C for 2 days. The powder was then milled and the parti-
cle size was determined (mesh size = 100–200). Boehmite was
exposed to calcination temperatures and pressures. Samples were
calcined at 120 ◦C (BCT120NV), 250 ◦C (BCT250NV), and 350 ◦C
(BCT350NV) under atmospheric pressure (NV, no vacuum) for 24 h;
at 250 ◦C (BCT250LV) and 350 ◦C (BCT350LV) under 0.01 bar for
24 h; and at 600 ◦C (BCT600NV) under the atmospheric pressure
(BCT600LV) under 0.01 bar (LV, low vacuum), and (BCT600HV) under
1 × 10−6 bar (HV, high vacuum) for 6 h.
2.2. Catalyst characterization
X-ray diffraction (XRD) patterns were collected on powder
diffractometer model Philips Xpert MPD using a Cu K� radiation
source (� = 1.51418 Å). Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) exper-
iments were performed using a Philips XLC electron microscope.
Samples were vapor-deposited with gold before analysis. Infrared
(IR) spectra were recorded on a Jasco-FT-IR-680 plus apparatus
using KBr transparent discs. TGA and DTG curves were analyzed on
a LINAEIS-L70/2171 apparatus. The single point BET analysis was
performed by nitrogen physisorption at 298 K after outgassing at
300 ◦C using an AFAP 2000.
2.3. Catalytic activity and selectivity measurements
1,2-Diphenyl-2-propanol (DPP) was prepared according to the
Grignard method reported earlier [26]. Elimination reactions of 2-
octanol and DPP were carried out over the catalysts (BCT250NV,
BCT250LV, BCT350NV, BCT350LV, BCT600NV, BCT600LV and BCT600HV)
at the reaction temperature 280 ◦C (the reaction temperature over
BCT250 catalysts was 250 ◦C). The catalytic reactions were per-
formed in a vertical plug flow reactor made of Pyrex glass and
fitted with a thermal well extended to the center of the catalyst bed.
About 20–30 cm3 of the reactor volume above the catalyst bed con-
tained Pyrex glass beads to serve as preheater. A 4% solution of DPP

The (1 0 0) and (1 1 0) surface orientations from defect spinel
-Al2O3, based on the earlier Ionescu et al. model [29,53], were
leaved. The effects of the surface defects previously reported in
ef. [53]. We imposed a vacuum of 15 Å between slabs in the direc-
ion of the crystal lattice, perpendicular to the surface plane, and
eriodically repeated the unit cell through space. Also, we selected
our layers of atoms (Al64O96 for (1 0 0) and Al48O64 for (1 1 0) sur-
aces) while, the two bottom layers of the slab were constrained.
he main specific feature of these surfaces is the asymmetric prop-
rty. This feature stems from the holes and vacancies of the defect
-Al2O3 bulk structure.
There are several literature reports describing the molecular
dsorption of alcohols over the hydroxylated �-Al2O3 surfaces
34,54]. This study focuses on the molecular adsorption of the
Fig. 2. XRD patterns of boehmite calcined at 250 ◦C for 24 h: (left, B
Fig. 3. XRD patterns for the boehmite after calcination at 350 ◦C. BCT350NV (top)
and BCT350LV (bottom).
title molecules over the dehydroxylated surface. Most experimen-
tal results of alcohol dehydration are reported over the catalysts
calcined at 600 ◦C. This catalyst shows small number of hydroxyl